

Timothy J. Preso
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715
tpreso@earthjustice.org
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax

Counsel for Plaintiffs pro hac vice

Andrea Santarsiere (Idaho Bar # 8818)
10128 South 2000 West
Victor, ID 83455
zaccardi.andrea@gmail.com
(303) 854-7748 | Phone

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

RALPH MAUGHAN, DEFENDERS OF)
WILDLIFE, WESTERN WATERSHEDS)
PROJECT, and WILDERNESS WATCH,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
TOM VILSACK, U.S. Secretary of Agriculture;)
TOM TIDWELL, Chief, U.S. Forest Service;)
NORA RASURE, Regional Forester of Region)
Four of the U.S. Forest Service; KEITH)
LANNOM, Payette National Forest Supervisor;)
and VIRGIL MOORE, Director, Idaho)
Department of Fish and Game,)
Defendants.)

Case No. 4:14-cv-00007-EJL

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT5

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS5

 A. The Forest Service Violated the National Forest Management Act6

 B. The Forest Service Violated the Wilderness Act8

 C. The Forest Service Violated Its Own Special Use Permitting Regulations11

 D. The Forest Service Violated the National Environmental Policy Act14

II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE ENVIRONMENTAL HARM16

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT AN INJUNCTION17

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION18

V. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED IN THIS PUBLIC INTEREST CASE19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2001)5

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....16

California ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)20

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....19

Friends of the Earth v. Brinegar,
518 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1975)20

Fund for Animals v. Lujan,
962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)19

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)11

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell,
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004) *passim*

Idaho Rivers United v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 1:11-CV-95-BLW, slip op. (D. Idaho Mar. 9, 2012).....7

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)6

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2004)7

League to Save Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
558 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1977)19

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Zielinski,
187 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (D. Or. 2002)20

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)5

Meister v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010)10

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)10, 19

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)18

Natural Res. Defense Council v. Morton,
337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971).....19

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....7, 11, 13

Ramsey v. Kantor,
96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996)15

S. Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse,
549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)19

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)15

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988), overruled on other grounds by Vill. of Los Ranchos
De Albuquerque v. Marsh, 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992).....19

Wildearth Guardians v. Mark,
2013 WL 6842771 (D. Idaho Dec. 27, 2013)5, 16, 17

Wilderness Soc’y v. Tyrrel,
701 F. Supp. 1473 (E.D. Cal 1988).....19, 20

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)8, 11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5

Wolf Recovery Found. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Idaho 2010)2, 5, 8

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)10

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 704.....11
 § 706(1)..... *passim*
 § 706(2)(A)6, 11

16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-11368, 18
 § 11318
 § 1131(a).....8
 § 1131(c).....3, 8, 18
 § 1133(b)1, 3, 8, 18
 § 1133(c)..... 2-3
 § 1133(d)(7).....10
 § 1604(i)1, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....1, 14

Central Idaho Wilderness Act of 1980, P.L. 96-312, 94 Stat. 948, 96th Cong. (1980).....2, 8

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

36 C.F.R. §§ 251.50-251.65.....1
 § 251.5013
 § 251.50(a).....11, 12
 § 251.50(c).....12
 § 251.50(e).....12
 § 251.50(e)(1).....12
 § 251.50(e)(2).....12
 § 251.5413
 § 251.54(e)(1)(i), (ii)13
 § 251.54(e)(2)13
 § 293.2(a).....9
 § 293.2(c).....9

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....14
 § 1501.414
 § 1508.815
 § 1508.914
 § 1508.1814, 15
 § 1508.18(a).....15
 § 1508.18(b)(4).....15
 § 1508.27(b)(3), (10)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)19
